

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

In re Collecto, Inc. Telephone  
Consumer Protection Act (TCPA)  
Litigation

Master No. 1:14-md-2513-RGS  
Individual Case No. 1:14-cv-10478-RGS

This Document Relates To:  
All Member Actions

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM SUPPORTING  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Plaintiffs John Lofton, Robert Pegg, Ralph Davenport and Richard Davenport (collectively, "Plaintiffs") hereby submit their memorandum in support of their motion for preliminary approval of class action settlement with Defendant Collecto, Inc. ("Collecto").

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. BACKGROUND ..... 1

III. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY A SETTLEMENT CLASS ..... 3

    A. The Proposed Class Satisfies the Numerosity Requirement..... 4

    B. The Proposed Class Satisfies the Commonality Requirement..... 5

    C. The Proposed Class Satisfies the Typicality Requirement ..... 6

    D. Lofton, Pegg, and the Davenports, and Their Counsel Will Adequately Represent the Interests of The Class ..... 6

IV. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT SATISFIES RULE 23(B) REQUISITES ..... 8

    A. Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate ..... 8

    B. The Class Action is Superior to Other Available Methods for Resolving This Controversy..... 9

V. SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT..... 10

    A. Class Definition and Identification and Benefits to Class Members ..... 10

    B. Common Fund and Payments ..... 11

    C. Attorneys’ Fees and an Incentive Award..... 11

    D. Cy Pres Award ..... 12

    E. CAFA Notice ..... 13

    F. Notice to the Class ..... 13

VI. THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT SHOULD BE PRELIMINARILY APPROVED AS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE ..... 14

    A. The Settlement Resulted from Arm’s Length Negotiations – It is Not the Product of Collusion ..... 15

    B. The Factual Record Was Well Developed Through Independent Investigation..... 15

    C. The Settlement Was Negotiated by Experienced Counsel ..... 16

D.	Continued Litigation Would Create Significant Risk.....	16
E.	The Agreement Falls within the Range of Possible Approval.....	16
F.	The Agreement is Fair .....	17
VII.	THE FORM AND METHOD OF CLASS NOTICE ARE ADEQUATE AND SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23. ....	18
VIII.	SUGGESTED SCHEDULE .....	20
IX.	CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	4, 7, 8
<i>Andrews v. Bechtel Power Corp.</i> , 780 F.2d 124 (1st Cir.1985).....	7
<i>Bezdek v. Vibram USA Inc.</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 324, 336 (D. Mass. 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 809 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Biben v. Card</i> , 789 F. Supp. 1001 (W.D. Mo. 1992) .....	18
<i>In re Boston Scientific Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 247 F.R.D. 244 (Woodlock, J.) (D.Mass. March 10, 2009) .....	4, 5, 9
<i>Carson v. American Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	15
<i>In re Credit Suisse-AOL Secs. Litig.</i> , 253 F.R.D. 17 (D. Mass. 2008).....	6
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacqueline</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	18
<i>Forbush v. J.C. Penney Co., Inc.</i> , 994 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	6
<i>In re General Motors Trucks</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>Gordon v. Hunt</i> , 117 F.R.D. 58 (S.D.N.Y.1987) .....	18
<i>Jenkins v. Raymark Indus., Inc.</i> , 782 F.2d 468 (5th Cir.1986) .....	5
<i>Juris v. Inamed Corp.</i> , 685 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>Lazar v. Pierce</i> , 757 F.2d 435 (1st Cir. 1985).....	14

*Lee v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC*,  
101 F. Supp. 3d 1293, 1297 (S.D. Fla. 2015) .....17

*In re Lupron Marketing and Sales Practices Litigation*,  
22 F.R.D. (2005) (Stearns, J.) .....2, 4, 5, 7

*In re Lupron Mktg. and Sales Practices Litig.*,  
228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005).....14

*Manchaca v. Chater*,  
927 F. Supp. 962 (E.D. Tex. 1996).....16

*In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2009) .....11

*Miller v. Republic Nat’l Life Ins. Co.*,  
559 F.2d 426 (5th Cir. 1977) .....14

*Montelongo v. Meese*,  
803 F.2d 1341 (5th Cir. 1986) .....9

*In re Napster, Inc. Copyright Litig.*,  
2005 WL 1287611 (N.D. Cal. Jun. 1, 2005).....8

*In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.*,  
779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015) .....12

*Otte v. Life Insurance Company of North America, et. al.*,  
275 F.R.D. 50 (D. Mass June 10, 2011) (Stearns, J.) ..... *passim*

*Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts*,  
472 U.S. 797 (1985).....18

*In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’ships Litig.*,  
164 F.R.D. 362 (S.D.N.Y.1996) .....18

*Reppert v. Marvin Lumber & Cedar Co.*,  
359 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2004).....19

*Rodriguez v. W. Publ’g Corp.*,  
563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009) .....12

*S. States Police Benevolent Ass’n, Inc. v. First Choice Armor & Equip., Inc.*,  
241 F.R.D. 85 (D. Mass. 2007).....5

*Smilow v. S.W. Bell Mobile, Sys, Inc.*,  
323 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2003).....3, 4

*In re Warner Communications Sec. Litig.*,  
618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) .....16

*In re Washington Pub. Power Supply Sys. Sec. Litig.*,  
19 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 1994) .....11

*Windham v. American Brands, Inc.*,  
565 F.2d 59 (4th Cir. 1977) .....9

**Federal Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1715(b) .....13

47 U.S.C. § 227 .....1

47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(1) .....2

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3) .....9

CAFA .....13

**State Statutes**

*Collecto, Inc., Telephone Consumer Protection Act* .....2

Practicing Law .....9

TCPA ..... *passim*

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....3, 4, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) .....4, 5, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1) .....4, 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2) .....5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3) .....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4) .....6, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) .....4, 8, 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) .....4, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2) .....19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) .....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(3).....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(3)(B) .....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) .....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1).....	18, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....	14
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> , § 11.41 (4th ed. 2002).....	14
<i>Collecto, Inc. v. Torus National Insurance Company</i> , Case No. 1:15-cv-13350-RGS .....	15
<i>Newberg</i> , § 11.25 .....	14
